
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Cabinet 

Place: Access the online meeting - link below 

Date: Tuesday 19 May 2020 

Time: 10.00 am 

 

 

Access the meeting online here 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Stuart Figini, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718221 or email stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115. 
 
All public reports referred to on this agenda are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
During the Covid -19 emergency situation the Committee is operating under 
revised procedures including in relation to public participation, as attached to 
this agenda.  
 
The meeting will be available to view live via a Teams Live Event Link as shown 
above. A public guide on how to access the meeting is included below. 
  
Public guidance for accessing meetings online is available here. 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Cllr Philip Whitehead Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 

Economic Development 

Cllr Richard Clewer Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Services, Heritage, Arts, Tourism, 
Housing, Climate Change and Military-Civilian 
Integration 

Cllr Allison Bucknell Cabinet Member for Communications, 
Communities, Leisure and Libraries 

Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling Cabinet Member for IT, Digitalisation and 
Operational Assets 

Cllr Pauline Church Cabinet Member for Children, Education and 
Skills 

Cllr Simon Jacobs Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement 

Cllr Laura Mayes Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Public 
Health and Public Protection 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NDQxZTc1NzktMmUxYy00NDZjLWI2ODQtZWY0YWYxNGRkN2Fj%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2220389b11-59b8-44b1-b02a-188fd9c2acf7%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=14168


Page 2 

 

Cllr Toby St
[...]
s 'Key' Decisions and included in the Council’s 

Forward Work Plan are shown as  

 

1   Apologies  

2   Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 7 - 32) 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 24 March 2020, 
previously circulated. 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

4   Leader's announcements  

5   Public participation and Questions from Councillors  

 During the coronavirus emergency, this meeting will be held virtually/online here 
for the public to view. You can access guidance notes on accessing the online 
meeting here.  
 
The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public and the public are 
encouraged to contact the officer named on this agenda by 12.00 noon on Thursday 14 
May 2020 to indicate in advance if they wish to make statements or questions for 
submission. The Chairman will require statements in writing, and these will be published 
and referred to during the meeting.  
 

Please note that all statements and questions received by the deadline will be 
circulated to councillors and published on the website (in an Agenda 
Supplement) so councillors are able to read these in advance, and respond to 
them during the meeting, as appropriate.  
 
The Chairman may invite an officer to read out some of the public statements/questions 
received and this may be limited depending on how many have been received. 
 

6   Council Response to COVID-19 - Update (Pages 33 - 54) 

 Report by Chief Executive Officers – Alistair Cunningham and Terence Herbert. 
 

7   Capital Programme - Transport (Pages 55 - 68) 

  Report by Chief Executive Officer – Place – Alistair Cunningham 
 

 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NDQxZTc1NzktMmUxYy00NDZjLWI2ODQtZWY0YWYxNGRkN2Fj%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2220389b11-59b8-44b1-b02a-188fd9c2acf7%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=14168


Page 5 

 

8   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business, which the Leader agrees to consider as a matter of 
urgency. 

 Part II 

 Items during consideration of which it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt 

information would be disclosed 
 
 

NONE 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
Cabinet 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 24 MARCH 2020 AT COUNCIL 
CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Philip Whitehead (Chairman), Cllr Richard Clewer (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Allison Bucknell and Cllr Pauline Church 
 
Also Present via Skype: 
 
Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling, Cllr Simon Jacobs, Cllr Laura Mayes, Cllr Phil Alford, Cllr Chuck 
Berry, Cllr Andrew Bryant, Cllr Clare Cape, Cllr Jane Davies, Cllr Sarah Gibson, Cllr 
Ruth Hopkinson, Cllr Atiqul Hoque, Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr Bob Jones MBE, Cllr 
Carole King, Cllr Gordon King, Cllr Brian Mathew, Cllr Nick Murry, Cllr Steve Oldrieve, 
Cllr Stewart Palmen, Cllr James Sheppard, Cllr Ian Thorn, Cllr Graham Wright and 
Cllr David Halik 
  
  

 
32 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Toby Sturgis and Cllr Bridget Wayman. 
 

33 Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2020 were presented. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 4 February 2020. 
 

34 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

35 Leader's announcements 
 
The Leader made an announcement about COVID-19 and Council decision 
making. He outlined the arrangements for taking decisions during the 
Coronavirus situation within the legal and constitutional framework and 
explained that the briefing note, copy attached to these minutes, would be 
circulated after the meeting. 
 
It was noted that emergency legislation in relation to COVID-19 was being 
passed through Parliament although it did not currently include allowances for 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

Local Authorities to take decisions remotely. MP’s had been lobbied about 
remote decision making and it was anticipated that this may be included in the 
legislation.  
 

36 Public participation and Questions from Councillors 
 

1. A statement and questions were received from Colin Gale, representing 
Pewsey Community Area Partnership, Pewsey Parish Council and 
Campaign to Protect Rural England about the recent review of how the 
Council conducts Public Consultations.  

 
The Leader thanked Mr Gale for his comments and confirmed that a 
response had been prepared on the issues raised and a copy had been 
sent to Mr Gale and also published on the Council’s website.  

 
2. A statement and questions were received from Anne Henshaw, 

representing Campaign to Protect Rural England, about climate change, 
planning and transport issues. 
 
The Leader thanked Ms Henshaw for her comments and confirmed that 
a response had been prepared on the issues raised and a copy had 
been sent to Ms Henshaw and also published on the Council’s website.  

 
37 Update of Local Development Scheme 

 
Cllr Philip Whitehead, Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development introduced the report seeking approval for a revised Wiltshire 
Local Development Scheme (LDS). 
 
The Leader referred to the Cabinet meeting held in March 2019 that approved 
the LDS 2019. The Cabinet, at that meeting agreed for any significant 
modifications to be referred back to them for consideration and approval. 
 
The Cabinet noted that additional consultation on the Local Plan Review was 
planned with the wider community which would impact on the current 
timescales for the LDS, adoption would now be at start 2023. The revised 
timetable allowed for greater emphasis to be placed on climate change in the 
light of the Council’s de
[...]
Act 2000 as amended, 
and associated regulations. OS represents an important part of the Cabinet model 

Page 25Page 31



 

 

of decision making through facilitating non-executive input on Executive policy 
development and decisions. Officers will be supporting the leading OS councillors 
and the Executive to consider appropriate arrangements for overview and scrutiny 
during the current situation.  

 
Conclusion 
 
35. These arrangements are intended to ensure that the council is able to discharge 

its responsibilities efficiently and effectively during this critical period. They will 
be kept under review as the situation develops and in the light of any changes in 
relevant legislation and guidance.  
 

36. Councillors will be kept informed of developments and this guidance will be 
updated as necessary in consultation with Group Leaders and the Constitution 
Focus Group as appropriate. 
 

37. If Councillors have any queries or concerns regarding these matters they should 
refer to the contact details below. 

 
 

 
Further Enquiries to:       
 
Libby Johnstone, Democratic Governance Manager, libby.johnstone@wiltshire.gov.uk, (01225) 
718214 
 
Henry Powell, Scrutiny Lead, henry.powell@wiltshire.gov.uk, (01225) 718052 
 
 
Report authors:  
 
Henry Powell and Kieran Elliott  
 
  

Page 26Page 32



 
Wiltshire Council 
 
Cabinet  
 
19 May 2020 
 

 
Subject:   Wiltshire Council’s Response to COVID-19 
  
Cabinet Member: Cllr Philip Whitehead, Leader of the Council and Cabinet 
   Member for Economic Development 
  

 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Wiltshire Council has been playing an integral role in leading the local response to 
COVID-19, working with partners across the footprint of Wiltshire, to ensure that 
those most vulnerable in the community are supported, local businesses receive 
the government funding allocated to the county and critical council services can 
continue to deliver essential services during what is an unprecedented and rapidly 
changing incident. 
 
This report sets out the public health data in respect to COVID-19 at a county level 
and provides a summary of the Council’s response to date, the impact on services 
and an overview of the Council’s current financial position.  
 
Overall, Wiltshire Council has overseen a significant and timely response to the 
emerging threat of the pandemic in Wiltshire. This has involved the suspension of 
a number of services, the redeployment of staff to support the most vulnerable, 
extensive support to businesses and suppliers, strong partnership working with 
health and care and other agencies, a significant communications effort and close 
working with local communities and voluntary groups. Schools and early years 
settings have also been supported to rapidly adjust to new government guidance. 
 

 
 

Proposal(s) 
 
Cabinet is asked to  
 
1. Note the update with respect to the response to COVID-19 and recognise the 

impact that it has had across Wiltshire on its residents, communities and 
businesses, the Voluntary, Community and Social Enterprise sector (VCSE), 
public sector partners and the Council itself.  

 
2. Note the Section 151 officer’s summary of the impact of COVID -19 on the 

council’s 2020 / 2021 budget and Medium-Term Financial Strategy. 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



3. Note the changes to local authority powers and duties introduced by the 
Coronavirus Act 2020 and supporting guidance. 

 
4. Note the decisions taken by officers under delegated authority in Appendix 1 
  
5. Thank local communities, the voluntary sector, businesses, strategic partners 

and education settings for their support during these unprecedented 
circumstances. 

 
6. Acknowledge the significant and exceptional effort of staff working throughout 

the COVID-19 response. 
 

7. Note that a further report will be presented in June, which will include additional 
information on the Council’s response and recovery plans.  

 

 
 

 
Reason for Proposal(s) 
 
These are unprecedented times for local government and this report provides 
Cabinet with an overview of the work both undertaken and ongoing by Wiltshire 
Council in response to the COVID-19 outbreak, together with the associated 
challenges and risks. The response to the COVID-19 pandemic will have 
immediate and undoubtedly long lasting significant financial implications for 
Wiltshire’s economy, communities and residents as well as the Council itself. 
 

 
 

Terence Herbert, Chief Executive Officer, People 
Alistair Cunningham, Chief Executive Officer, Place 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 34



 
Wiltshire Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
19 May 2020 
 

 
Subject:  Wiltshire Council’s Response to Coronavirus 
  
Cabinet Member:  Cllr Philip Whitehead, Leader of the Council and Cabinet 
   Member for Economic Development 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To provide an update on the impact of COVID-19 in Wiltshire and the Council’s 

primary focus in responding to the incident together with the associated 
challenges and risk. The priorities outlined in the report will continue to provide 
the focus for response and support the Council’s overall vision to create strong 
communities, through protecting the vulnerable, growing the economy and 
working innovatively and effectively.  

 
Public Health Update 
 
2. COVID-19 is a disease resulting from a new strain of coronavirus that the World 

Health Organisation (WHO) identified as a Public Health Emergency of 
International Concern (PHIEC) on 30 January. This was followed on 11 March 
when it declared COVID-19 as a pandemic, pointing to the 118,000 cases across 
110 countries. The number of confirmed cases worldwide now exceeds 3.58m 
with 252,000 deaths. 

 
3. As of 4:26pm on Sunday 10th May, 219,183 people in the UK had tested positive 

for COVID-19, and there have been 31,855 deaths of people who have had a 
positive test result. Further information available at 
https://coronavirus.data.gov.uk/ 

 

4
[...]
 of the COVID-19 pandemic. 

 

101. CLT have already started to look at existing plans and programmes for 
2020/21 with a view to recommending to Cabinet plans to focus and/or defer 
programmes until there is clarity on the financial position as well aligning the 
Councils resources for recovery.  Proposals on mitigations to the Councils 
financial position are also be worked on during the coming months, with the focus 
on right sizing the Councils budget, as far as practical, and reducing the Council’s 
current cost envelope and the forecast financial impact in 2020/21. 

 
Conclusions 
 
102. Overall, Wiltshire Council has overseen a significant and timely response to 

the emerging threat of the pandemic in Wiltshire. This has involved the 
suspension of a number of services, the redeployment of staff to support the 
most vulnerable, extensive support to business and suppliers, strong partnership 
working with health and care and other agencies, and a significant 
communications effort and close working with local communities and voluntary 
groups. Schools and early years settings have also been supported to rapidly 
adjust to new government guidance. The council is committed to continuing this 
effective partnership working as we move towards a renewal of strong local 
communities and a return to growth in our local economy. 

 
103. A further report will be presented in June, which will include further 

information on the Council’s response and recovery plans.  
 
Alistair Cunningham, Chief Executive Officer, Place 
Terence Herbert, Chief Executive Officer, People 
 

Report Author: All Directors 
 
11 May 2020 
 
Appendices 
Appendix 1 – list of officer decisions 
Appendix 2 – Timeline associated with the COVID-19 response 
 
Background Papers 
The following documents have been relied on in the preparation of this report: 
Integrated Emergency Management Plan 
 
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/coronavirus-covid-19-information-for-the-public. 
 
https://local.gov
[...]
020 permit people to leave their house for 
limited reasons - food, medicine, exercise or essential 
work 

16 April 2020 Lockdown extended for ‘at least a further three weeks’ 

24 April 2020 Mobile testing unit opens at Salisbury Park and Ride 

 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Wiltshire Council 

Cabinet 

19 May 2020 

 

Subject:  Capital Programme - Transport 

Cabinet Member: Cllr Bridget Wayman – Cabinet Member for Highways, 

Transport & Waste 

Key Decision: Key 

 

Executive Summary 
 
Following recent and continuing success in bidding for major transport projects, 
the Council needs to consider its capacity to manage an increasing programme 
of scheme development and delivery activity. 
 
Whilst the sharp upturn in funding for projects incorporating transport 
infrastructure is of course welcome, the scale of that increase necessitates a 
corresponding shift in the Council’s current approach in that regard.  
 
This report illustrates the extent of funded and pending activity and proposes 
arrangements to ensure that appropriate resource is in place.  
 
 
 

 

Proposals 
 
That Cabinet notes the intention to establish a revised internal structure 
creating a focussed major transport projects development and delivery team. 
 
That Cabinet approves a capital budget of £6.71 million across  2020/2021 and 
2021/2022. Funded by £5.25 million grant and local contribution of £1.46 
million funded by commuted sums.  
 
That Cabinet notes that recent funding awards are conditional on the Council 
providing a ‘local contribution’ in terms of both development and construction 
costs, and agrees the need for suitable financial provision to be made - the 
final extent of that to be determined once:  

 costs have been finalised   

 negotiations on the percentage contribution has been agreed with the 
funding agency and 

 the outcome of all pending bids are known 

 

Page 55

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 

Reason for Proposals 
 
The Counc
[...]
ision and related work is not taken 

40. If the proposal is not agreed, it would result in: 

 compromising the Council’s ability to respond convincingly to bidding 

opportunities  

 compromising the Council’s ability to develop and deliver major transport 

projects in line with agreed programmes  

 a significant risk that conditional funding secured via external bodies 

being lost 

Risks that may arise if the proposed decision is taken and actions that will 

be taken to manage these risks 

 

41.  

Risk Action 

Cost overrun Close project and financial management 
key component of scheme development 

Insufficient resource Creation of dedicated team(s) 

Unknown factors ie detailed 
planning, ecology and environment 
implications 

Detailed surveys and analysis being 
undertaken to help identify and 
reduce/remove risk 

 

Financial Implications 

42. There are short, medium and longer term financial implications. 

43. In the short term, the Council will need to establish a budget to fund the 

Council’s ‘share’ of schemes development costs. A Budget totalling £6.71 

million will need to be added to the capital programme across 2020/2021 

and 2021/2022. At this stage it is recommended the Wiltshire Council 

commitment totalling £1.46 million should be funded by commuted sums. 

The remaining £5.25 million would be funded by the grant. 

44. In the case of Melksham Bypass and Salisbury Junctions and M4 J17, DfT 

have given approval and funding to help progress to the next stage of 

development under the Major Road Network (MRN) and Large Local Majors 

(LLM) programme. 

45. To help the scheme progress to the next stage, DfT have confirmed that 

they will make a contribution of £1.33 million and £0.170 million respectively 

towards the costs of developing the Outline Business Cases (OBC). These 

contributions are based on a 2/3rd 1/3rd split, i.e.  

Page 62



 

46.  

 OBC total cost 

£’m 

DfT 

offer       £’m 

Residual cost 

for WC £’
[...]
5c26342%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637248087539701354&sdata=RQTfB9yrVweKEPtSdRE1WepmasHZNJJiGDaLXnU8JTk%3D&reserved=0


 

orders, land acquisition as the scheme progresses. 

 

Workforce Implications 

54. Given the increasing extent, value and complexity of the projects referred to 

above, it is considered essential to establish a revised internal structure 

creating a focussed major transport projects development and delivery 

team. 

55. That team, under a new Head of Service, would report to the Director of 

Highways and Environment.  

56. The size and skill set of the team will need to be flexible to adapt to 

variation in the volume and complexity of the programme at any given time. 

57. The scope will be confined to capital projects and staff costs could be 

capitalised from scheme budgets. 

Options Considered 

58. Consideration has been given to managing this programme within existing 

resource. That is not practicable considering the size of the new capital 

roads programme, and capacity within existing team. 

Conclusions 

59. The Council has succeeded in securing funding for a substantial 

programme of major transport projects that require local funding and 

resourcing to an extent that cannot be delivered within existing budgets and 

team structures. 

60. As long as the government prefer competitive ‘opportunity’ funding for major 

transport initiatives, the Council’s continued success relies on creating a 

focussed increase in capacity for managing such projects. 

 

Alistair Cunningham, Chief Executive Officer, Place 

Report Author: 

Allan Creedy – Head of Service  Sustainable Transport 

 

Date: 20th April 2020 

 

Appendices:  

Appendix 1 – Capital Projects 

 

Page 64



 

Background Papers:  

None 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



 
2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025  

 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4  

A303 Stonehenge (Delivered

Minutes of the meeting

Wiltshire Council
————

Cabinet

MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 19 MAY 2020

Present:

Clir Philip Whitehead (Chairman), Clir Richard Clewer (Vice-Chairman),

Clir Allison Bucknell, ClIr lan Blair-Pilling, Cllr Pauline Church, ClIr Simon Jacobs,
Cllr Laura Mayes, ClIr Toby Sturgis and CllIr Bridget Wayman

Also Present:

CliIr Phil Alford, ClIr Chuck Berry, Clir Richard Britton, CllIr Bob Jones MBE, ClIr
Gordon King, CliIr lan Thorn, Clir Christopher Williams and Cllir Graham Wright

51 Apologies

There were no apologies.

52 Minutes of the previous meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2020 were presented.
Resolved:

To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held
on 24 March 2020.

53 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

54 Leader's announcements

The Leader advised that as this was the first virtual Cabinet meeting, if there
were technical difficulties the meeting would be adjourned and re-scheduled on
a later date.

55 Public participation and Questions from Councillors

A statement and three questions were received from Mr Chris Caswill, re “The
Future Chippenham Project”



56

The Leader thanked Mr Caswill for his comments and confirmed that
responses had been prepared on the issues raised and a copy had been sent to
Mr Caswill and also published on the Council’s website.

A statement and two questions were received from Anne Henshaw,
representing Campaign to Protect Rural England, re “The Review of the Local
Plan”

The Leader thanked Ms Henshaw for her comments and confirmed that
responses had been prepared on the issues raised and a copy had been sent to
Ms Henshaw and also published on the Council’s website.

Council Response to COVID-19 - Update

Report by Chief Executive Officers — Alistair Cunningham and Terence Herbert.

A statement and three questions were received from Margaret Willmot, re the
Wiltshire Council response to Covid-19

The Leader thanked Ms Willmot for her comments and confirmed that
responses had been prepared on the issues raised and a copy had been sent to
Ms Willmot and also published on the Council’s website.

The Leader then introduced the report.

Chief Executive Officers — Alistair Cunningham and Terence Herbert introduced
the report.

That Wiltshire Council had been playing an integral role in leading the local
response to COVID-19, working with partners across the footprint of Wiltshire,
to ensure that those most vulnerable in the community were supported, local
businesses received the government funding allocated to the county and critical
council services could continue to deliver essential services during what was an
unprecedented and rapidly changing incident.

This report set out the public health data in respect to COVID-19 at a county
level and provided a summary of the Council’s response to date, the impact on
services and an overview of the Council’s current financial position.

Overall, Wiltshire Council had overseen a significant and timely response to the
emerging threat of the pandemic in Wiltshire. This had involved the suspension
of a number of services, the redeployment of staff to support the most
vulnerable, extensive support to businesses and suppliers, strong partnership
working with health and care and other agencies, a significant communications
effort and close working with local communities and voluntary groups. Schools
and early years settings had also been supported to rapidly adjust to new
government guidance.


https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/documents/b40179/Supplementary%201%20Tuesday%2024-Mar-2020%2010.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=9
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/documents/b40179/Supplementary%201%20Tuesday%2024-Mar-2020%2010.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=9
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/documents/b40179/Supplementary%201%20Tuesday%2024-Mar-2020%2010.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=9

Associate Directors were given the opportunity to briefly outline how their
services had contributed to the Wiltshire Council response.

The Leader thanked Emma Legg, Lucy Townsend, Helean Hughes, Tracy
Daszkiewicz, Sam Fox, Parvis Khansari, Jo Pitt and lan Gibbons

The Leader, Terence Herbert and Alistair Cunningham paid tribute to the
staff commitment across all departments of Wiltshire Council, with some staff
Working 24/7.

Cabinet members, group Leaders and other members in attendance paid their
own tributes to Wiltshire Council staff.

Graham Wright — Chairman, Overview and Scrutiny Committee advised that:

In recognition of the need for officers and Executive members to focus on the
covid-19 response, Overview and Scrutiny had temporarily shifted to a
streamlined structure, with all scrutiny engagement on Executive decisions
being undertaken by OS Management Committee and its newly established
Wiltshire Covid-19 Response Task Group. Meetings of the other three select
committees had been cancelled until September. OS Management Committee
would meet next on 3" June to ratify this arrangement, which would be in place
until the August recess when the situation would be reviewed again.

The Covid-19 Response Task Group had already met on two occasions and It
was envisaged that it would meet prior to every Cabinet meeting for the
foreseeable future to review items that fall under its terms of reference.
Although the intention was to focus on covid-19, our terms of reference do allow
the task group to consider any other matters coming to Cabinet. Overview and
Scrutiny would consider doing so if the matter was of particular significance. In
other cases it may just request a briefing for the relevant select committee
chairman.

To be as constructive as possible, members of the task group wish to focus on
the future; meaning the recovery from, and legacy of, covid-19. This included
looking at how the council would adapt itself to its new operational and financial
context. The task group would be efficient and proportionate in its approach to
allow the incident response to remain the priority.

Regarding the Covid-19 report in today’s agenda, the Task Group considered
this last week on the 121" of May. We were grateful to be joined by the Leader,
Deputy Leader, two Chief Executive Officers and a number of directors who
answered all of our questions and had also provided further information
following the meeting. We found the report very comprehensive and our
guestions covered every area of the response it set out, including:

e How the council would support residential care homes when occupancy
levels fall
e How vulnerable people were being identified



e How children entitled to Free School Meals were being provided for

e The role of the Local Resilience Forum and the council’s governance
around emergency decision-making

¢ What modelling was being done to prepare for the financial challenges
we now face.

Finally, the task group would also be meeting before Cabinet in July to consider
the latest report on the covid-19 response and will be back to report its
comments then.

Resolved:

1. Notes the update with respect to the response to COVID-19 and
recognise the impact that it has had across Wiltshire on its
residents, communities and businesses, the Voluntary, Community
and Social Enterprise sector (VCSE), public sector partners and the
Council itself.

2. Notes the Section 151 officer’s summary of the impact of COVID -19
on the council’s 2020 / 2021 budget and Medium-Term Financial
Strategy.

3. Notes the changes to local authority powers and duties introduced
by the Coronavirus Act 2020 and supporting guidance.

4. Notes the decisions taken by officers under delegated authority in
Appendix 1

5. Thanks local communities, the voluntary sector, businesses,
strategic partners and education settings for their support during
these unprecedented circumstances.

6. Acknowledges the significant and exceptional effort of staff
working throughout the COVID-19 response.

7. Notes that a further report will be presented in June, which will
include additional information on the Council’s response and
recovery plans.

Reason for the decision

That these are unprecedented times for local government and this report
provided Cabinet with an overview of the work both undertaken and ongoing by
Wiltshire Council in response to the COVID-19 outbreak, together with the
associated challenges and risks. The response to the COVID-19 pandemic
would have immediate and undoubtedly long lasting significant financial
implications for Wiltshire’s economy, communities and residents as well as the
Council itself.



57

Capital Programme - Transport

Clir Bridget Wayman outlined the report.

A statement and two questions were received from Mr Chris Caswill, re “Who
will oversee the staff restructuring foreseen in the Transport papers” and “Do
you anticipate it leading to any redundancies? Is that the intention”

The Leader thanked Mr Caswill for his comments and confirmed that
responses had been prepared on the issues raised and a copy had been sent to
Mr Caswill and also published on the Council’s website.

A statement and two questions were received from Anne Henshaw,
representing Campaign to Protect Rural England, re “With climate change there
is a need to consider a better use of roads with more public transport, car-
sharing, working locally or from home and more long haul freight going by rail
“and “The repairs and improvements needed to existing road networks of all
categories to make them safe for all users in a wider based travel future”.

The Leader thanked Ms Henshaw for her comments and confirmed that
responses had been prepared on the issues raised and a copy had been sent to
Ms Henshaw and also published on the Council’s website.

A statement, two questions and two supplementary questions were received
from Mr Colin Gale, re How W.iltshire Council can develop a Transport
Infrastructure without an agreed ‘Freight Management Strategy’ and If the A350
is going to be Wiltshire Councils designated North-South route how is Wiltshire
Council going to manage that route with the freight hauliers and reduce the level
of freight on the A342 and A345

The Leader thanked Mr Gale for his comments and confirmed that responses
had been prepared on the issues raised and a copy had been sent to Mr Gale
and also published on the Council’s website.

That following recent (and likely continuing) success in bidding for major
transport projects, the Council needed to consider its capacity to manage an
increasing programme of scheme development and delivery activity.

Whilst the sharp upturn in funding for projects incorporating transport
infrastructure was of course welcome, the scale of that increase necessitates a
corresponding shift in the Council’s current approach in that regard.

The report illustrated the extent of funded and pending activity and proposed
arrangements to ensure that appropriate resource were in place.

Resolved:


https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/documents/b40179/Supplementary%201%20Tuesday%2024-Mar-2020%2010.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=9
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/documents/b40179/Supplementary%201%20Tuesday%2024-Mar-2020%2010.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=9
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/documents/b40179/Supplementary%201%20Tuesday%2024-Mar-2020%2010.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=9

1. Noted the intention to establish a revised internal structure creating
a focussed major transport projects development and delivery
team.

2. Noted that recent funding awards were conditional on the Council
providing a ‘local contribution’ in terms of both development and
construction costs, and agreed the need for suitable financial
provision to be made - the final extent of that to be determined
once:

e costs had been finalised

e negotiations on the percentage contribution had been agreed
with the funding agency and the outcome of all pending bids
were known

Reason for the decision

That Wiltshire Council had succeeded in securing funding for a substantial
programme of major transport projects that required local funding and
resourcing to an extent that could not be delivered within existing budgets and
team structures.

The proposals were made to avoid:

e compromising the Council’s ability to respond convincingly to bidding
opportunities

e compromising the Council’s ability to develop and deliver major
transport projects in line with agreed programmes

e a significant risk that conditional funding secured via external bodies
being lost

58 Urgent Items

There were no urgent items.

(Duration of meeting: 10.00 - 11.50 am)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kevin Fielding of Democratic
Services, direct line 01249 706612, e-mail Kevin.Fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115



